GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2048

ANSWERED ON:09.03.2016

Self Help Groups

Dhruvanarayana Shri Rangaswamy;Paraste Shri Dalpat Singh

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:
Will the MINISTER OF HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:-

(a) the number of self help groups that have been mobilised under the Swarna Jayanti Shahari Rozgar Yojana (SJSRY)/National Urban Livelihoods Mission(NULM) in the last three years, State and year-wise;

(b) the details of the capacity-building and skill development programmes implemented under the scheme and the number enrolled ,
State-wise;

(c) the number of people who have found gainful employment after such training, State-wise;
(d) the details of the interest subsidy provided on bank loans to the poor for setting up of self employment ventures; and

(e) the number of shelters equipped with essential services for urban homeless that have been built and are functional and the number of people living there, State-wise?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION
[SHRIBABUL SUPRIYO]

(a): The State and year- wise number of self help groups that have been mobilized under the Swarna Jayanti Shahari Rozgar Yojana (SJSRY)/ Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana- National Urban Livelihoods Mission in the last three years is at Annexure-.

(b)&(c): The Employment through Skills Training & Placement (EST&P) component of Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana- National Urban Livelihoods Mission aims at providing skill training to the urban poor as per the skill demand from the market, so that they can set up self-employment ventures or secure salaried employment. A statement showing State-wise number of beneficiaries provided Skill Training and Placement under Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana- National Urban Livelihoods Mission during 2015-16 is at Annexure-ll.

(d): Under the 'Self Employment Programme' Component of Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana- National Urban Livelihoods Mission, financial assistance is provided to individual/groups of urban poor for setting up gainful self-employment ventures/ micro-enterprises.
The project cost ceiling is Rs. 2.00 lakh for individual enterprises and Rs. 10 lakh for group enterprises. Amount of interest over and above 7 percent rate of interest is provided as interest subsidy for setting up of an individual or group enterprise. A statement showing State-wise number of beneficiaries assisted for Self- employment under Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana- National Urban Livelihoods Mission during 2015-16 is at Annexure-lIl.

(e): A Statement showing number of shelter sanctioned under Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana- National Urban Livelihoods Mission is at Annexure -IV.

ANNEXURE-IV REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 2048 FOR ANSWER ON 09.03.2016
Statement showing State-wise number of shelters sanctioned under Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana- National Urban Livelihoods
Mission since its inception

(As on 29.02.2016)

<pre>

Sr. No. State/UTs Number of shelter sanctioned under NULM (New Construction, Refurbished and assistance for operation and maintenance) Shelters Operational

1 Andhra Pradesh 31 23

2 Bihar 48 -

3 Chhattisgarh 11 -

4 Gujarat 10 -

5 Himachal Pradesh 7 -

6 Jharkhand 35 -

7 Jammu & Kashmir 2 -

8 Karnataka 26 3

9 Kerala 8 -

10 Maharashtra 29 14

11 Madhya Pradesh 133 100


12 Mizoram 35 33

13 Odisha 26 -

14 Punjab 16 -

15 Rajasthan 87 3

16 Tamil Nadu 95 33
17 Telengana 41 24
18 Uttarakhand 8 -
19 Uttar Pradesh 72 -
20 West Bengal 50 37
Total 770 270

</pre>
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